
 

 
 
 

 
Monday, 3 October 2016 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

N DELANEY, T DEVINE, C EVANS, J KAY, D MCKAY, J MEE, 
R MELLING, M MILLS, A OWENS, J PATTERSON AND 
K WRIGHT 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 
2016 at 7.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 

 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman is of 
the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of functions 
concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, Revocations and 
Appeals.  When considering any other matter which relates to a decision of 
the Cabinet or the performance of any Member of the Cabinet, in accordance 
with Regulatory Committee Procedure Rule 9, Members must declare the 
existence of any Party Whip and the nature of it, before the commencement 
of the Committee’s deliberations on the matter. 

 

 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is advised to 
contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance 
of members a checklist for use in considering their position on any particular 
item is included at the end of the agenda sheet). 

 

93 - 94 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
July 2016. 
 

95 - 98 

7.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY STATEMENT 
2016 - LICENSED VEHICLE SPECIFICATION, VEHICLE TESTING 
REQUIREMENTS AND APPLICATION PROCEDURES  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 
 

99 - 166 

8.   MINUTES OF EMPLOYMENT APPEALS SUB COMMITTEE  
To note the minutes of the Employment Appeals Sub Committee held on 20 
September 2016 

 

167 - 
168 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 2 & & (Identity of an Individual / Criminal Matters) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act and as, in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in disclosing the information.   
 

 

10.   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING 
LICENCE LN/000004526  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

169 - 
182 

11.   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING 
LICENCE - LN/00005314  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 

 

183 - 
190 

12.   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING 
LICENCE LN/000007109  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 

 

191 - 
202 

13.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/218051  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 

 
 

203 - 
206 



 

 
14.   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING 

LICENCE LN/000004280  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

207 - 
212 

15.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/214675  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

213 - 
218 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Brai
[...]
your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 94



 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 19 July 2016 
 

 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.50 pm 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: T Devine (Chairman)  
 N Delaney (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors: S Currie C Evans 
 J Kay D McKay 
 J Mee M Mills 
 A Owens K Wilkie 
 K Wright  
 
Officers: Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager (Mr P Charlson) 

Principal Solicitor (Mrs K Lovelady) 
Senior Licensing Officer (Mrs S Jordan) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J Brown) 
 

   
16   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
17   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination of 

membership of Councillors Melling and Patterson, and the appointment of Councillors Currie 
and Wilkie for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups. 

 
16   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
17   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination of 

membership of Councillors Melling and Patterson, and the appointment of Councillors Currie 
and Wilkie for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups. 

 
18   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
19   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 15 –Private Hire 

Driver – Determination of Existing Licence WK/000217571 as the person was known to him 
and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of this item. 

 
20   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 19 July 2016 
 

 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 

 
21   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  

 
 That the Minutes of the Employment Appeals Sub – Committee held 9 June 2016 be noted. 

 
22   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 be received as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY STATEMENT 2016 - 

LICENSED VEHICLE AGE REQUIREMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as contained 
on pages 55 to 67 of the Book of Reports, the purpose of which was to provide information 
regarding the current licensed vehicle age requirements contained in the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy 2016. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report to Members and 
responded to questions and comments raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the licensed vehicle age requirements contained in the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 remain 
unchanged. 

 
24   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 (Identity of an Individual) and 
Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 12A outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
25   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000215061  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence Number 

WK/000215061 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration that accompanied 
the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during which the 
Applicant was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was aggrieved by 
the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Application Number WK/000215061 be GRANTED and that a 

warning be given reminding him of his responsibility to follow the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2016. 

 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as Members 
considered their decision in this case). 

 
26   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000216372  

Page 96



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 19 July 2016 
 

 

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence Number 

WK/000216372 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration that accompanied 
the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Application Number WK/000216372 be WITHDRAWN by 

Officers. 

 
27   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000214675  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence Number 

WK/000214675 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration that accompanied 
the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Application Number WK/000214675 be deferred one cycle in 

order to allow the Applicant a further opportunity to attend. 
 

 
28   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000216090  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence Number 

WK/000216090 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration that accompanied 
the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during which the 
Applicant was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was aggrieved by 
the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Application Number WK/000216090 be GRANTED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as Members 
considered their decision in this case). 

 
29   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE - 

WK/000216716  
 

 Members were asked to consider a Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000216716 
having regard to the Police conviction received by the Driver. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting with his friend and was interviewed by the Committee 
during which the Driver was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000216716 be 

REVOKED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as Members 
considered their decision in this case). 

 
30   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE - 

WK/000217571  

Page 97



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 19 July 2016 
 

 

 
 Members were asked to consider a Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000217571 

having regard to the current Police conviction received by the Driver. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during which the 
Driver was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was aggrieved by the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000217571 be 

REVOKED. 
 
(Note 1: Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda item 15 – 
Private Hire Driver – Determination of Existing Licence WK/000217571 as the Private Hire 
Driver was known to him and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of this item). 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Delaney took the Chair for this item only). 
 
 
(Note 3: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as Members 
considered their decision in this case). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       

 
 
 
 
      ……….……………………….. 
       CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 98



 
 

 
LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE:  
11 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Wellbeing   
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT: HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY STATEMENT 2016 – 
LICENSED VEHICLE SPECIFICATION, VEHICLE TESTING REQUIREMENTS AND 
APPLICATION PROCEDURES 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2016 in respect of the licensed vehicle specification, vehicle 
testing requirements and application procedures. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 

be amended as detailed in Appendices 2, 3, 4 and 5 to this report.  

[...]
s 

requirements for licensed vehicles to ensure they are consistent with the current 
MOT Inspection Manual for Private Passenger & Light Commercial Vehicle 
Testing (as updated) and current best practice. 

 
Application procedures 
3.7 In addition to the requirements for licensed vehicles, driver licence application 

procedures have been reviewed in the light of recent issues at a neighbouring 
authority. No significant issues have been identified; however, there is an 
opportunity to improve the handling of Enhanced Disclosures from the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS).  

 
3.8 The Council has previously used the mail service offered by the DBS to process 

Enhanced Disclosures for new and renewal applicants. Whilst this service is 
accurate, there can be a waiting time of 4-6 weeks for the results to be returned. 
The Disclosure is then provided only to the applicant, which routinely requires 
Officers to contact drivers for this information. Whilst applicants are not permitted 
to drive until the Disclosure is provided, this process means that outcome of the 
Disclosure is hidden from the Council until the applicant provides the information. 

 
3.9 These issues can be addressed by the use of the DBS online service, which is 

currently being provided as an option to the mail service for applicants. The 
online process provides the Council with a positive or negative response as to the 
content of the Disclosure within 5-7 days. A positive response demonstrates that 
the Disclosure is clear and the applicant can be issued with a licence (presuming 
other application requirements have been met). A negative response means that 
there is an issue on the Disclosure and the applicant is prevented from driving 
promptly until this matter can be determined. Hard copies of the Disclosure are 
still provided to applicants, but the quicker initial response time provides benefits 
for the Council and applicants. 

 

Page 100



 
4.0  ISSUES 
 
4.1 The review of 
[...]
oper 
person to hold a licence, the Officer has delegated power to grant the 
application and issue a  3 year licence.  

3.3  All licences remain the property of the Authority and must be surrendered if 
the driver licence is suspended or revoked by the Authority.   

3.4  If the Authority is not satisfied, on the information before it, that the applicant 
should be granted a licence, the matter may be referred to the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee for a hearing in accordance with this Policy. 

 
4. Application procedures – Operators 

4.1  Applicants must make an appointment to attend the Licensing Office to initiate 
the application.  

4.2  A fee will be required for all application forms and the fee will be determined 
by the amount of vehicles intended to operate. Payment can only be made 
with a debit/credit card or cheque/postal order.  

4.3  Applicants will be required to provide a standard disclosure of convictions on 
first application and every 3 years thereafter. 

4.4 Applicants will be required to provide evidence of public liability insurance and 
where necessary employers liability insurance. 

4.5 The applicant must provide a full list of drivers and vehicles they intend to 
operate 

4.6 All required documentation must be provided on appointment in order for this 
application to be processed 

4.7  Appropriate door signs to be approved in line with the policy.  
 
Consideration of applications. 
  
 If the Authority is not satisfied, on the information before it, that the applicant 

should be granted a licence, the matter may be referred to the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee for a hearing in accordance with the Policy. 

 

Page 164



 

Page 165





 

 

EMPLOYMENT APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE                       TUESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 
            Start: 10.30am 
            Finish: 2.45pm 
 
Councillors:  Devine (Chairman) 
   Delaney (Vice Chairman) 
   Kay 
 
Officers:  Principal Solicitor (Mrs K Lovelady) 
   Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J Brown) 
   Human Resources Advisor (Ms K Roberts) 
 
Parties to  Management 
The Appeal:  Director of Housing and Inclusion (Mr B Livermore) 
   Head of HR and Organisational Development (Interim) (Ms J Woods) 
 
Appellant:  Employee Payroll Number 2900086 
Appellant Advisors: Unison Branch Secretary (Mr P Foster) 
   Unison Area Organiser (Ms S Garry) 
 

8 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

9 MEMBERSHIP OF THE SUB -  COMMITTEE  
 
There were no changes to Membership of the Committee. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 EMPLOYMENT APPEALS PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman referred to the above procedure. 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 (Identity of an individual) and Paragraph 
4 (Labour Relations) Part 1 of Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
14 APPEAL AGAINST OUTCOME OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING - EMPLOYMENT PAYROLL 

NUMBER 2900086  
 
The Chairman welcomed both parties to the meeting. 
 
Members were informed that the Sub – Committee was meeting to consider an appeal by an 
employee of the Council against the outcome of a disciplinary hearing. 
 
In considering the Appeal the Sub – Committee had before it the following documents:- 

Page 167

Agenda Item 8



Tuesday, 20th September, 2016  

 

 
Management Statement of Case and Appendices. 
Appellant Statement of Case and Supporting Documents. 
 
The Sub – Committee were also provided with a demonstration of the Councils CRM system 
from the Customer Services Manager. 
 
The Sub – Committee, in accordance
[...]
 the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	5 Declaration of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY STATEMENT 2016 - LICENSED VEHICLE SPECIFICATION, VEHICLE TESTING REQUIREMENTS AND APPLICATION PROCEDURES
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 & 4
	Appendix 5

	8 Minutes of Employment Appeals Sub Committee
	10 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE LN/000004526
	BA Appendix 1
	BA Appendix 2
	BA Appendix 3

	11 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE - LN/00005314
	tb appendix 1

	12 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE LN/000007109
	bc appendix 1
	bc appendix 2

	13 APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/218051
	14 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE LN/000004280
	15 APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/214675



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
 

 Start: 7.40 pm 
 Finish: 10.05 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: T Devine (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: N Delaney C Evans 
 J Kay D McKay 
 J Mee R Melling 
 M Mills G Owen 
 A Owens K Wright 
 
In attendance: Police Sergeant Bushell – Lancashire Constabulary (Agenda Item 

10 only) 
 

 
Officers: Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager (Mr P Charlson) 

Principal Solicitor (Mrs K Lovelady) 
Senior Licensing Officer (Mrs M Murray) 
Senior Licensing Officer (Mrs S Jordan) 
Licensing Assistant (Ms S O’Donnell) 
Licensing Assistant (Ms D Baillie) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J Brown) 
 
 

31   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

32   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 The Committee were informed that Councillor Owen will replace Councillor 
Patterson as a permanent change to the Membership of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee. 
 

33   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

34   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

35   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Delaney declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 11 – 
Private Hire Driver – Determination of Existing Licence LN/00005314 as the person 
was known to him and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of this item. 
 
 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
 

 

Councillor Devine declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 14 – 
Private Hire Driver – Determination of Existing Licence-LN/000004280 as the person 
was known to him and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Kay declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 15 – 
Application for Private Hire Driver Licence –WK/000214675 as he has previously 
prosecuted the Applicant and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Councillor Devine declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 15 – 
Application for Private Hire Driver Licence – WK/000214675 as the person was 
known to him and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of this item. 
 

36   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
37   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY STATEMENT 2016 - 

LICENSED VEHICLE SPECIFICATION, VEHICLE TESTING REQUIREMENTS 
AND APPLICATION PROCEDURES  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as 
contained on pages 99 to 165 of the Book of Reports, the purpose of which was to 
approve amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2016 in respect of the licensed vehicle specification, vehicle testing 
and application procedures. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report to Members and 
responded to questions and comments raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2016 be amended as detailed in Appendices 2, 
3, 4 and 5 of the report. 

 
38   MINUTES OF EMPLOYMENT APPEALS SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 That the Minutes of the Employment Appeals Sub – Committee held 20 September 

2016 be noted. 
 

39   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
 

 

40   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE 
LN/000004526  
 

 Members were asked to consider a Private Hire Driver Licence Number 
LN/000004526 having regard to the information that had been received in respect of 
the drivers’ actions. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officers presented video footage evidence to Members. Police 
Sergeant Bushell provided his witness statement and also gave his opinion on the 
video footage evidence shown to Members. 
 
The Driver attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number LN/000004526 be 

REVOKED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services and Police Sergeant 
Bushell, Lancashire Constabulary left the meeting as Members considered their 
decision in this case). 
 

41   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE - 
LN/00005314  
 

 Members were asked to consider a Private Hire Driver Licence Number 
LN/000005314 having regard to the offences incurred by the driver. 
 
The Driver attended the meeting with his representative and was interviewed by the 
Committee during which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court if he was aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number LN/000005314 be 

REVOKED. 
 
(Note 1: Councillor Delaney declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 11- Private Hire Driver – Determination of Existing Licence –LN/00005314 as 
the Driver was known to him and therefore left the Chamber for consideration of this 
item). 
 
(Note 2: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

42   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE 
LN/000007109  
 

 Members were asked to consider a Private Hire Driver Licence Number 
LN/000007109 having regard to the complaint received about the Driver. 
 
 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
 

 

The Driver attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number LN/000007109 

continue and that a warning letter be sent regarding his future 
conduct. 

 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

43   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/218051  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000218051 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting with his wife and was interviewed by the 
Committee during which the Applicant was advised of his right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court if he was aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Application Number WK/000218051 be GRANTED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

44   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE 
LN/000004280  
 

 Members were asked to consider a Private Hire Driver Licence Number 
LN/000004280 having regard to repeated failure to adhere to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Driver attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number LN/000004280 

continue and that a warning letter be sent advising the driver to 
upkeep his vehicle in accordance with the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
(Note 1: Councillor Devine declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 14 – Private Hire Driver – Determination of Existing Licence LN/000004280 as 
the Private Hire Driver was known to him and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item). 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Delaney took the Chair for this item). 
 
 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
 

 

(Note 3: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 
 

45   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/214675  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000214675 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which the Applicant was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he 
was aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000214675 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note 1: Councillor Devine declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 15 – Application for Private Hire Driver Licence – WK/000214675 as the 
Applicant was known to him and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of 
this item). 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Kay declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 
15 – Application for Private Hire Driver Licence – WK/000214675 as he has 
previously prosecuted the Applicant and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item and did not return to the meeting). 
 
(Note 3:  Councillor Delaney took the Chair for this item). 
 
(Note 4: The Officers from Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


